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TABLES 



TABLE 1
EBT YEAR 2 INJECTION VOLUMES

RAWP ADDENDUM
Main Installation - Defense Depot Memphis, Tennessee

Injection 
Number Date

Number of 
Wells

Solution 
Concentration 

(%)

Total 
Solution 
(gallons)

Average 
Solution 
per well 
(gallons)

Total Lactate 
Concentrate 

(gallons)

Average 
Concentrate 

per well 
(gallons)

27 Sep-07 49 2.2 13,046 266 470 9.6
28 Oct-07 49 2.2 12,950 264 466 9.5
29 Nov-07 49 2.2 12,878 263 464 9.5
30 Dec-07 49 2.2 12,628 258 455 9.3
31 Jan-08 49 2.2 12,900 263 464 9.5
32 Feb-08 49 2.2 12,823 262 462 9.4
33 Mar-08 49 2.2 12,885 263 464 9.5
34 Apr-08 58 2.2 15,854 273 571 9.8
35 May-08 58 2.2 15,288 264 550 9.5
36 Jun-08 58 2.2 15,270 263 550 9.5
37 Jul-08 58 4.3 to 8.6 18,271 315 1,528 26.3
38 Aug-08 58 4.3 to 8.6 16,871 291 1,651 28.5
39 Sep-08 58 4.3 to 17.2 16,740 289 1,975 34.1
40 Oct-08 58 4.3 to 17.2 16,487 284 2,235 38.5
41 Nov-08 58 4.3 to 17.2 16,385 282 1,575 27.1
42 Dec-08 58 4.3 to 17.2 16,621 287 2,255 38.9
43 Jan-09 58 4.3 to 17.2 16,399 283 2,149 37.1
44 Feb-09 58 4.3 to 17.2 16,437 283 2,291 39.5

270,732 20,574
Avg Lactate Conc % 7.6%
Avg Lactate % 4.6%



TABLE 2
 EBT INJECTION AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING WELLS

 RAWP ADDENDUM
Main Installation - Defense Depot Memphis Tennessee

Injection 
Well

Monitoring 
Well

Injection           
Well

Monitoring 
Well

Injection 
Well

Monitoring 
Well

Injection 
Well

Monitoring 
Well

Injection 
Well

Monitoring 
Well

IW21-01A PMW21-01 IW101-02A PMW101-04A IW85-05 PMW85-01 MW-203A MW-197A MW-62 MW-212
IW21-01B PMW21-02 IW101-02B PMW101-04B IW85-06 PMW85-05 MW-203B MW-197B MW-213
IW21-02A IW101-02C PMW101-07A IW92-01 PMW92-03
IW21-02B IW101-03A PMW101-07B IW92-02 MW-85
IW21-03A IW101-03B IW92-03
IW21-03B IW101-03C IW92-07
IW21-04A IW101-04A IW92-08
IW21-04B IW101-04B DR2-2
MW-21 IW101-04C DR2-5
PMW21-04 IW101-05A MW-113

IW101-05B
IW101-05C
IW101-07A
IW101-07B
IW101-07C
DR1-5
DR1-5A
DR1-6
DR1-6A
PMW101-02A
PMW101-02B

TTA-1N (MW-21 area) TTA-1S (MW-101 area) TTA-2 West-Central Bldg 835



TABLE 3
INJECTION WELL INSTALLATION SUMMARY

RAWP ADDENDUM
Main Installation - Defense Depot Memphis, Tennessee

1 of 2

Northing Easting

Top of 
Casing 

Elevation
Ground 

Elevation

Total 
Boring 
Depth

Depth to 
Clay

Depth to 
Groundwater

Depth to 
Top of 
Screen

Screen 
Length

Total Well 
Depth

(ft) (ft) (ft, msl) (ft, msl) (ft, bgs) (ft, bgs) (ft, btoc) (ft, bgs) (ft) (ft, bgs)
IW21-01A TTA-1N 5/19/06 276504.77 800599.88 294.34 294.99 110 110 89.6 99.4 10 109.5
IW21-01B TTA-1N 5/24/06 276500.95 800605.89 294.61 294.85 101 NA 89.7 90.1 10 100.3
IW21-02A TTA-1N 5/31/06 276464.81 800594.24 294.62 295.25 116 112 89.9 100.8 10 111.0
IW21-02B TTA-1N 6/2/06 276462.20 800598.51 294.65 295.12 102 NA 90.1 92.2 10 102.3
IW21-03A TTA-1N 5/18/06 276551.96 800698.20 292.81 293.23 116 110 89.8 100.1 10 110.3
IW21-03B TTA-1N 5/19/06 276549.21 800705.08 292.50 293.12 101 NA 89.8 90.4 10 100.6
IW21-04A TTA-1N 5/23/06 276518.82 800711.10 292.69 293.20 116 110 89.9 100.4 10 110.6
IW21-04B TTA-1N 5/24/06 276515.66 800715.39 292.79 293.30 101 NA 90.1 90.2 10 100.4
MW-21 TTA-1N Mar-89 276473.39 800602.39 295.00 295.21 110 NA 89.1 92.3 15 107.3
PMW21-04 TTA-1N 5/16/06 276601.83 800771.56 291.87 292.20 116 109 89.0 89.3 20 109.5
IW101-02A TTA-1S 7/6/05 276198.80 801107.92 291.12 291.60 146 139 88.5 124.5 15 139.6
IW101-02B TTA-1S 7/7/06 276200.62 801111.95 291.14 291.72 126 NA 88.5 110.6 15 125.8
IW101-02C TTA-1S 7/19/06 276203.32 801116.22 291.53 291.74 111 NA 88.1 93.9 15 109.1
IW101-03A TTA-1S 6/23/06 276164.62 801104.58 291.94 292.36 141 141 89.7 125.6 15 140.8
IW101-03B TTA-1S 6/27/06 276161.58 801106.45 291.91 292.51 126 NA 89.7 110.0 15 125.1
IW101-03C TTA-1S 6/28/06 276158.05 801108.62 292.04 292.54 111 NA 89.7 94.1 15 109.3
IW101-04A TTA-1S 6/13/06 276249.13 801142.39 291.72 292.18 142 138 89.3 123.9 15 139.0
IW101-04B TTA-1S 6/14/06 276252.94 801142.79 291.59 292.08 126 NA 89.5 107.5 15 122.7
IW101-04C TTA-1S 6/15/06 276257.10 801143.03 291.47 292.05 111 NA 89.3 92.8 15 108.0
IW101-05A TTA-1S 6/13/06 276214.93 801126.64 291.52 292.12 141 138 89.2 122.0 15 137.2
IW101-05B TTA-1S 6/14/06 276218.44 801125.04 291.41 292.06 126 NA 89.0 108.4 15 123.6
IW101-05C TTA-1S 6/15/06 276221.88 801122.88 291.27 291.89 108 NA 88.8 92.8 15 108.0
IW101-07A TTA-1S 7/10/06 276125.77 801099.90 292.83 293.13 141 138 89.4 123.3 15 138.5
IW101-07B TTA-1S 7/10/06 276123.62 801102.61 292.81 293.15 126 NA 89.4 106.9 15 122.1
IW101-07C TTA-1S 7/11/06 276121.28 801105.60 292.78 293.08 111 NA 89.4 93.6 15 108.8
DR1-5 TTA-1S 5/8/04 276079.76 800828.18 294.50 294.88 156 144 93.1 125.1 20 145.5
DR1-5A TTA-1S 5/23/04 276086.88 800835.32 294.61 294.88 112 NA 93.2 90.4 20 110.8
DR1-6 TTA-1S 6/19/04 276044.05 801103.49 292.98 293.44 146 136 91.8 114.7 20 135.1
DR1-6A TTA-1S 6/21/04 276035.13 801103.29 293.14 293.52 116 NA 91.9 91.1 20 111.5
PMW101-02A TTA-1S 6/19/06 276281.77 801144.74 291.47 291.87 141 138 89.4 117.5 20 137.7
PMW101-02B TTA-1S 6/21/06 276286.48 801145.09 291.60 291.83 121 NA 89.5 97.7 20 117.8
IW85-05 TTA-2 2/22/07 276815.58 806162.75 304.73 305.30 111 102 95.2 93.0 10 103.4
IW85-06 TTA-2 2/27/07 276779.47 806183.37 304.81 305.45 111 NA 96.1 96.1 10 106.5
IW92-01 TTA-2 7/24/06 276769.42 806506.97 304.51 304.88 96 93 86.2 80.7 10 90.9
IW92-02 TTA-2 7/25/06 276719.57 806513.90 304.05 304.87 96 91 81.5 80.3 10 90.5

Well ID Plume
Date 

Completed



TABLE 3
INJECTION WELL INSTALLATION SUMMARY

RAWP ADDENDUM
Main Installation - Defense Depot Memphis, Tennessee

2 of 2

Northing Easting

Top of 
Casing 

Elevation
Ground 

Elevation

Total 
Boring 
Depth

Depth to 
Clay

Depth to 
Groundwater

Depth to 
Top of 
Screen

Screen 
Length

Total Well 
Depth

(ft) (ft) (ft, msl) (ft, msl) (ft, bgs) (ft, bgs) (ft, btoc) (ft, bgs) (ft) (ft, bgs)Well ID Plume
Date 

Completed
IW92-03 TTA-2 7/26/06 276669.17 806511.19 304.20 304.72 96 94 90.5 84.0 10 94.2
IW92-07 TTA-2 7/31/06 276725.81 806366.98 303.78 304.31 101 96 91.8 88.3 10 98.5
IW92-08 TTA-2 7/28/06 276784.63 806289.19 304.55 304.93 106 96 92.5 85.7 10 95.9
DR2-2 TTA-2 5/19/04 276771.06 806658.74 304.37 304.49 106 103 81.4 78.6 15 94.0
DR2-5 TTA-2 6/6/04 276830.90 806180.36 305.44 305.55 106 99 95.5 84.6 15 100.0
MW-113 TTA-2 Apr-02 276685.34 806279.10 304.81 304.92 115 105 94.5 96.1 10 106.1
MW-203A W-C 3/28/2007 276841.61 801740.37 290.59 290.78 176.0 167 91.8 142.9 15.0 158.1
MW-203B W-C 4/17/2007 276821.58 801741.76 290.51 290.75 110.0 NA 91.7 92.8 15.0 108.2
MW-62 B-835 Oct-98 278289.89 801858.16 293.65 294.10 107 97 91.1 86.5 10 96.5
MW-213 B-835 4/6/2007 278426.83 801668.99 293.83 294.12 106.0 92 92.1 77.2 15.0 92.5

Notes:
bgs:

btoc:
ft:

msl:

below ground surface
below top of casing

mean sea level
feet



TABLE 4
PERFORMANCE MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION SUMMARY

RAWP ADDENDUM
Main Installation - Defense Depot Memphis, Tennessee

Top of 
Casing 

Elevation
Ground 

Elevation

Total 
Boring 
Depth

Depth to 
Clay

Depth to 
Groundwater

Depth to Top 
of Screen

Screen 
Length

Total Well 
Depth

(ft, msl) (ft, msl) (ft, bgs) (ft, bgs) (ft, btoc) (ft, bgs) (ft) (ft, bgs)
PMW21-01 TTA-1N 5/15/06 276533.24 800599.91 294.73 295.12 110 110 90.8 88.8 20 109.0
PMW21-02 TTA-1N 5/16/06 276574.64 800701.00 292.98 293.19 116 108 89.8 91.5 20 111.6
PMW101-04A TTA-1S 6/6/06 276299.41 801182.12 291.07 291.43 141 138 89.0 118.3 20 138.5
PMW101-04B TTA-1S 6/6/06 276296.40 801186.86 291.47 291.75 121 NA 89.5 98.8 20 119.0
PMW101-07A TTA-1S 6/7/06 276143.43 801171.78 292.20 292.52 146 138 90.0 118.2 20 138.4
PMW101-07B TTA-1S 6/8/06 276141.84 801176.74 292.36 292.70 118 NA 90.2 98.3 20 118.5
PMW85-01 TTA-2 5/12/06 276802.18 806146.13 305.08 305.39 106 103 96.0 93.5 10 103.7
PMW85-05 TTA-2 2/22/07 276752.08 806222.46 305.12 305.32 111 103 96.3 93.4 10 103.0
PMW92-03 TTA-2 5/5/06 276678.91 806438.66 303.91 304.17 106 103 92.4 92.7 10 102.9
MW-85 TTA-2 Sep-01 276704.14 806064.51 304.13 304.50 115 112 95.9 96.3 15 111.3
MW-197A W-C 8/4/06 276975.42 802042.30 291.26 291.54 186 176 93.0 162.0 15 177.4
MW-197B W-C 8/7/06 276973.14 802036.92 291.03 291.43 111 NA 92.8 94.2 15 109.6
MW-212 B-835 4/5/2007 278028.36 802225.40 295.34 295.68 107 100 97.7 85.7 15 101.0

Notes:
bgs: below ground surface

btoc: below top of casing
ft: feet

msl: mean sea level

Well ID Plume
Date 

Completed Northing Easting



TABLE 5
INITIAL EBT INJECTION PLAN

RAWP ADDENDUM 
Main Installation - Defense Depot Memphis, Tennessee

Well ID Area 
Screen 
Length

Percent  
Sodium 
Lactate

Target 
Volume 
(gallons)

TTA-1 North
IW21-01A TTA-1N 10 15 250
IW21-01B TTA-1N 10 15 250
IW21-02A TTA-1N 10 15 250
IW21-02B TTA-1N 10 15 250
IW21-03A TTA-1N 10 15 250
IW21-03B TTA-1N 10 15 250
IW21-04A TTA-1N 10 15 250
IW21-04B TTA-1N 10 15 250
MW-21 TTA-1N 15 15 250
PMW21-04 TTA-1N 20 15 250

TTA-1 South
IW101-02A TTA-1S 15 15 250
IW101-02B TTA-1S 15 15 250
IW101-02C TTA-1S 15 15 250
IW101-03A TTA-1S 15 15 250
IW101-03B TTA-1S 15 15 250
IW101-03C TTA-1S 15 15 250
IW101-04A TTA-1S 15 15 250
IW101-04B TTA-1S 15 15 250
IW101-04C TTA-1S 15 15 250
IW101-05A TTA-1S 15 15 250
IW101-05B TTA-1S 15 15 250
IW101-05C TTA-1S 15 15 250
IW101-07A TTA-1S 15 15 250
IW101-07B TTA-1S 15 15 250
IW101-07C TTA-1S 15 15 250
DR1-5 TTA-1S 20 15 250
DR1-5A TTA-1S 20 15 250
DR1-6 TTA-1S 20 15 250
DR1-6A TTA-1S 20 15 250
PMW101-02A TTA-1S 20 15 250
PMW101-02B TTA-1S 20 15 250

TTA-2
IW85-05 TTA-2 10 15 250
IW85-06 TTA-2 10 15 250
IW92-01 TTA-2 10 15 250
IW92-02 TTA-2 10 15 250
IW92-03 TTA-2 10 15 250
IW92-07 TTA-2 10 15 250
IW92-08 TTA-2 10 15 250
DR2-2 TTA-2 15 15 250
DR2-5 TTA-2 10 15 250
MW-113 TTA-2 10 15 250

West Central
MW-203A W-C 15 15 250
MW-203B W-C 15 15 250

Building 835
MW-213 B835 15 15 250
MW-62 B835 10 15 250

Total Injection Solution (gallons) 11250
Total Concentrate (gallons) 2812.5

No. of Totes (260 gallons) 10.8



TABLE 6
ANALYTICAL METHODS AND QC SAMPLES

RAWP ADDENDUM
Main Installation - Defense Depot Memphis, Tennessee

Quarterly Performance Monitoring

Parameter Method Matrix
Field

Samples
Field

Duplicates MS MSD
Trip

Blanks
Equipment

Blanks
Total No. of

Samples
Volatile Organic Compounds SW8260B groundwater 58 6 3 3 5 3 78
Total Organic Carbon SW9060 groundwater 58 6 3 3 0 3 73
Dissolved Gases RSK-175 groundwater 58 6 3 3 0 3 73
Metabolic Fatty Acids ASTM-D1522 groundwater 58 6 3 3 0 3 73

Microbial Analysis

Parameter Method Matrix
Field

Samples
Field

Duplicates MS MSD
Trip

Blanks
Equipment

Blanks
Total No. of

Samples
Dehalococcoides ethogenes (DCe)-
vinyl chloride reductase (vcrA) PCR-60106/ 60112* groundwater 22 3 0 0 0 2 27
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TABLE 4
YEAR TWO ORP MEASUREMENTS - TTA-1, MW-21 AREA 

INTERIM REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION REPORT
Main Installation - Defense Depot Memphis, Tennessee

FINAL

Injection Wells 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44
Well ID 9/24/2007 10/23/2007 11/27/2007 12/19/2007 1/30/2008 2/28/2008 3/24/2008 4/30/2008 5/29/2008 6/23/2008 7/28/2008 8/28/2008 9/24/2008 10/29/2008 11/21/2008 12/18/2008 1/23/2009 2/16/2009 3/12/2009

IW21-01A -54 -187 -205 -94 -184 -207 -136 -75 -62 -31 -183 -87 -223 -91 -211 -73 -205 -267 -60
IW21-01B -78 -158 -206 -103 -136 -164 -75 -157 -60 -28 -85 -169 -166 -111 -275 -87 -119 -101 -84
IW21-02A 75 -37 -31 -25 45 49 -157 -18 54 -8 25 -51 -142 -51 -144 -17 -139 -234 41
IW21-02B 4 -107 16 -76 116 96 -106 62 -14 8 -127 -121 -68 11 -406 -52 -231 -265 -121
IW21-03A 72 9 39 39 95 122 12 85 34 2 34 -190 -136 -113 -229 -47 -162 -222 -17
IW21-03B -88 -171 -202 -129 -129 -209 -131 -93 -86 -84 -158 -177 -192 -240 -347 -41 -187 -186 -23
IW21-04A 12 -167 -105 -46 -150 -215 -184 -29 -92 -89 -173 -106 -204 -110 -250 -168 -230 -275 -11
IW21-04B 103 -205 -35 -22 -137 -209 -146 -91 -106 -22 -138 -207 -109 -9 -210 -96 -226 -239 -33
IW21-05A 26 -138 -234 -72 -122 -167 -142 -153 -74 -30 -168 19 -192 -176 -292 -126 -152 -244 -129
IW21-05B -10 -121 -147 -110 -43 -186 -175 -20 -98 -122 -91 -114 -175 -87 -196 -160 -193 -264 -80
Average 6 -128 -111 -64 -65 -109 -124 -49 -50 -40 -106 -120 -161 -98 -256 -87 -184 -230 -52

Monitoring Wells 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44
Well ID 9/24/2007 10/23/2007 11/27/2007 12/19/2007 1/30/2008 2/28/2008 3/24/2008 4/30/2008 5/29/2008 6/23/2008 7/28/2008 8/28/2008 9/24/2008 10/29/2008 11/21/2008 12/18/2008 1/23/2009 2/16/2009 2/16/2009

PMW21-01* 154 2 213 177 164 163 74 151 108 161 97 14 72 69 -14 -32 -44 -46 0
PMW21-02* 176 202 231 158 183 192 129 172 160 162 87 -5 -2 33 -40 -25 -44 -26 31
PMW21-03 242 216 227 190 182 192 130 174 178 168 96 97 138 77 -50 -57 -64 -14 -9
PMW21-04* 158 211 209 173 184 193 110 176 182 148 129 10 55 -173 -17 -33 27 5 -15
PMW21-05 202 202 187 87 167 148 82 141 165 204 94 185 163 181 78 41 64 38 135

MW-115 -107 -18 158 78 167 188 97 170 184 137 62 81 11 -87 -74 -55 -9 -21 -35
MW-21 195 211 222 150 177 181 98 167 169 199 127 134 87 146 152 68 61 95 125

Average 146 147 207 145 175 179 103 163 174 177 95 124 100 79 27 -1 13 25 54

Aerobic > 200 mV Dates above reflect first day of lactate injection event
Nitrate -50 to 200 mV *Converted to Injection Well as of 4/30/2008
Iron Red. -220 to -50 mV
Sulfate Red. -240 to -220 mV
Methanogenic < -240 MV

TENTH QUARTERNINTH QUARTEREIGHTH QUARTERSEVENTH QUARTERFIFTH QUARTER SIXTH QUARTER

1 of 1



TABLE 5
YEAR TWO ORP MEASUREMENTS - TTA-1, MW-101 AREA 

INTERIM REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION REPORT
Main Installation - Defense Depot Memphis, Tennessee

FINAL

Injection Wells 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44
Well ID 9/24/2007 10/23/2007 11/27/2007 12/19/2007 1/30/2008 2/28/2008 3/24/2008 4/30/2008 5/29/2008 6/23/2008 7/28/2008 8/28/2008 9/24/2008 10/29/2008 11/21/2008 12/18/2008 1/23/2009 2/16/2009 3/12/2009

IW101-01A -23 -132 -127 -104 -109 -178 -73 -70 -66 -13 -178 -33 -160 -45 -234 -149 -181 -184 -151
IW101-01B -68 -187 -193 -132 -204 -181 -116 -120 -106 -42 -168 -256 -270 -45 -201 -169 -200 -244 -165
IW101-01C -86 -13 -30 -118 48 52 -137 -150 -131 -50 46 -123 -62 16 -156 -134 -133 -200 -73
IW101-02A -20 -153 -143 -163 -175 -207 -142 -197 -119 -128 -142 -99 -135 -22 -178 -157 -226 -284 -204
IW101-02B 110 -137 -83 -86 16 -242 69 -131 -319 -103 -141 -121 -313 -124 -203 -140 -344 -278 -199
IW101-02C -96 -172 -186 -150 -86 -198 -177 -140 -117 -35 -114 -284 -219 -1 0 -123 -215 -211 -178
IW101-03A -68 -176 -182 -80 -154 -184 -124 -95 -100 -30 -127 -90 -240 -17 -64 -129 -191 -239 -109
IW101-03B 33 3 -3 43 169 210 -106 -178 -25 -107 -149 -249 -201 -46 -180 -105 -241 -198 -91
IW101-03C -27 -115 -125 -96 -127 -174 -121 -94 -92 -44 -113 -76 -205 33 -138 -72 -155 -138 -51
IW101-04A -27 -166 -141 -102 -138 -196 -14 -83 -101 -51 -155 -119 -161 -67 -212 -199 -220 -315 -162
IW101-04B -102 -149 -151 -96 -147 -170 -110 -41 -98 -20 -113 -252 -264 -88 -221 -142 -243 -222 -160
IW101-04C -123 -40 -146 -86 -134 -56 -128 -106 -125 -20 -110 -135 -121 -128 -137 -96 -134 -185 -126
IW101-05A -156 -155 -117 -32 -133 -163 -124 -78 -118 32 -149 -116 -204 -71 -211 -153 -212 -213 -163
IW101-05B -33 -136 15 25 -43 39 60 -78 -137 155 115 -223 -122 -37 -178 -138 -171 -268 -192
IW101-05C -104 -103 -46 -86 10 15 -142 -99 -76 -31 -101 -126 -74 3 -190 -122 -208 -178 -68
IW101-06A -66 -106 -187 -23 -177 -224 -20 -107 -118 18 -130 -105 -140 -101 -187 -116 -208 -325 -98
IW101-06B 62 39 -30 12 118 40 -107 77 -27 64 -1 -189 -192 -32 -146 -72 -189 -198 -75
IW101-06C -83 -112 -163 -61 -123 -188 -154 -98 -104 0 -163 -161 -48 3 -143 -75 -147 -165 -43
IW101-07A -56 -181 -184 -42 -114 -209 -109 -141 -107 -75 -114 -250 -172 -30 -218 -100 -205 -249 -125
IW101-07B -105 -208 -199 -90 5 -344 -127 -135 -139 -55 -252 -150 -229 -17 -193 -40 -186 -203 -154
IW101-07C -41 -154 -151 -67 -148 -157 -121 -32 -37 16 -145 -90 -128 -5 -132 -69 -139 -133 -101
IW101-08A -81 -129 -181 -52 -141 -208 -113 -95 -98 -21 -106 -196 -221 -124 -229 -146 -229 -225 -66
IW101-08B -118 -158 -185 -116 -138 -179 -75 -183 -120 -126 -185 -116 -205 -98 -152 -115 -215 -217 -98
IW101-08C -81 -137 -176 -58 -116 -162 -101 -124 -87 -40 .146.3 -182 -161 -40 -219 -66 -173 -380 -85
IW101-09A -24 -200 -188 -6 -153 -207 -124 -202 -186 11 -132 -162 -273 -165 -302 -26 -315 -339 -225
IW101-09B -69 -85 -146 -34 -108 -138 -33 -71 -128 -20 -169 -170 -168 -94 -179 -99 -155 -184 -106
IW101-09C -15 -52 -101 -15 -60 -98 -87 -5 -33 73 -57 -64 -184 -41 -199 -89 -188 -315 -91

Average -54 -123 -131 -67 -87 -137 -95 -103 -108 -24 -117 -153 -180 -51 -178 -113 -201 -233 -124

Monitoring Wells 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44
Well ID 9/24/2007 10/23/2007 11/27/2007 12/19/2007 1/30/2008 2/28/2008 3/24/2008 4/30/2008 5/29/2008 6/23/2008 7/28/2008 8/28/2008 9/24/2008 10/29/2008 11/21/2008 12/18/2008 1/23/2009 2/16/2009 3/12/2009

PMW101-01A -166 -159 -158 -155 -127 -94 -99 -88 -45 -109 -81 -97 -121 -72 -122 -17 -108 -104 -50
PMW101-01B -181 -98 -29 -95 -75 -47 -69 -34 -6 -68 -128 -71 -71 -51 -136 -93 -127 -99 -103
PMW101-02A -181 -113 69 -146 -104 -47 -74 -22 53 -45 -55 -32 -18 0 -90 -84 -124 -81 -117
PMW101-02B -143 129 -126 -126 -88 -67 -83 -58 -18 -103 -92 -81 -54 -34 -127 -101 -62 -87 -64
PMW101-03A 106 121 92 40 3 3 -11 4 7 -67 -73 -75 -64 -37 135 -100 -82 -82 -37
PMW101-03B -77 -75 -6 -105 -77 -76 -16 -76 -43 -87 -104 -95 -87 -46 -141 -82 -81 -95 -56
PMW101-04A -157 -129 -137 -175 -96 0 -138 9 99 -38 -33 -5 21 38 -78 -122 9 -65 -90
PMW101-04B -87 -99 -13 -102 -80 -129 -65 -35 26 -32 -47 -28 -19 17 -43 -40 -10 -71 -97
PMW101-05A -137 -122 -35 -121 -89 -14 -28 -56 -4 43 -68 -73 -56 -4 -59 -74 -68 -76 -105
PMW101-05B -12 -5 -36 -65 -21 -4 34 5 73 50 -21 55 -6 67 -9 -36 6 -25 -82
PMW101-06A 95 137 185 58 50 120 48 51 111 102 31 -49 -17 28 -68 -61 -25 -30 -70
PMW101-06B -135 -120 -27 -129 -86 -53 -18 -49 38 47 -73 -147 -74 -17 -70 -73 -62 -71 -66
PMW101-07A -56 -72 63 -64 -10 2 12 85 109 87 57 -74 9 62 -42 -42 11 -44 -51
PMW101-07B 119 165 150 105 110 146 117 126 0 147 91 134 131 177 90 -14 120 -55 41
PMW101-08A* 26 95 189 52 46 120 84 105 20 16 76 -119 -1 74 -57 -5 -110 31 -70
PMW101-08B* 150 156 203 78 139 143 108 134 117 94 70 -2 -26 45 -68 -94 -103 -82 -49

MW101B 33 84 50 87 124 113 -110 -17 -89 47 81 72 -149 48 -273 -173 16 -228 -145
MW101T 104 38 3 124 69 43 71 -35 -16 158 121 89 -206 1 -225 -212 -18 -211 -126

DR1-3 -96 -86 -14 -30 -65 15 -41 26 86 44 7 -40 -24 12 -72 -51 -22 55 -17
Average -42 -8 22 -40 -20 9 -15 -10 22 10 -23 -31 -47 11 -78 -81 -37 -81 -73

Aerobic > 200 mV Dates above reflect first day of lactate injection event
Nitrate -50 to 200 mV *Converted to Injection Well as of 4/30/2008
Iron Red. -220 to -50 mV Note: MW101B and MW101T are two intervals in one well
Sulfate Red. -240 to -220 mV
Methanogenic < -240 MV

TENTH QUARTERNINTH QUARTEREIGHTH QUARTERSEVENTH QUARTERFIFTH QUARTER SIXTH QUARTER

1 of 1



TABLE 6
YEAR TWO ORP MEASUREMENTS - TTA-2 

INTERIM REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION REPORT
Main Installation - Defense Depot Memphis, Tennessee

FINAL

Injection Wells 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44
Well ID 9/24/2007 10/23/2007 11/27/2007 12/19/2007 1/30/2008 2/28/2008 3/24/2008 4/30/2008 5/29/2008 6/23/2008 7/28/2008 8/28/2008 9/24/2008 10/29/2008 11/21/2008 12/18/2008 1/23/2009 2/16/2009 3/12/2009
IW85-01 -74 -75 -197 25 -45 -158 -20 -35 26 -88 -114 -107 -181 -211 -388 -228 -164 -383 -345
IW85-02 -77 18 -183 -77 -66 -103 -32 -103 40 -98 -55 -135 -204 -219 -257 -163 -167 -227 -305
IW85-05 -30 21 -6 -40 -22 -183 15 -122 58 -69 -185 -77 -215 -135 -226 -24 -187 -199 -147
IW85-06 -38 -117 -181 -35 -74 -150 -72 -92 26 -95 -165 -144 -283 -113 -197 -168 -202 -222 -91
IW92-01 39 -152 -83 -45 -167 -238 -74 -75 -146 -31 -74 -317 -76 -15 -246 -42 -354 -246 -16
IW92-02 17 -53 -89 4 -134 -209 -46 -56 -88 -228 -165 -197 -165 -54 -167 -22 -320 -142 24
IW92-03 13 -136 -52 20 -118 -196 -41 -45 -56 -182 -140 -391 -224 2 -160 -75 -292 -94 -282
IW92-04 -58 -122 -70 15 -156 -177 -7 -59 -100 -160 -187 -381 -364 -227 -284 -54 -188 -379 -340
IW92-05 -45 -177 -103 -112 -179 -160 -73 -99 -152 -191 -255 -387 -244 -118 -183 -170 -75 -365 -343
IW92-06 -69 -119 -147 -81 -153 -144 -44 -110 -119 -230 -233 -255 -114 7 -376 -140 -223 -163 -337
IW92-07 -64 -88 -139 -13 -102 -139 -89 -38 -36 -151 -156 -108 -180 -151 -261 -102 -194 -197 -253
IW92-08 -92 -82 -126 2 -101 -147 -86 -85 -98 -108 -150 -117 -16 -234 -235 -71 -197 -163 -82
Average -40 -90 -115 -28 -110 -167 -47 -76 -54 -136 -157 -218 -189 -122 -248 -105 -214 -232 -210

Monitoring Wells 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44
Well ID 9/24/2007 10/23/2007 11/27/2007 12/19/2007 1/30/2008 2/28/2008 3/24/2008 4/30/2008 5/29/2008 6/23/2008 7/28/2008 8/28/2008 9/24/2008 10/29/2008 11/21/2008 12/18/2008 1/23/2009 2/16/2009 3/12/2009
DR2-1 -1 98 157 116 63 112 27 108 190 70 99 161 163 136 -19 63 37 622 89
DR2-5 214 105 103 104 63 126 84 178 115 106 57 118 120 68 112 139 166 108 0
IW-01* 168 135 194 110 131 142 114 200 121 -74 -17 39 -9 -301 -238 -54 -129 -241 -143
MW-85 -8 -6 -94 -68 32 -18 -115 29 60 -111 1 60 120 108 97 -60 106 14 74

PMW85-01 22 73 60 99 17 86 -70 101 86 35 92 -63 37 -106 -81 -100 -16 -39 -44
PMW85-04 -102 -135 -117 -105 -57 -38 -123 14 -21 -103 -101 -58 -66 -138 -96 -98 -94 -94 -144
PMW85-05* 225 147 127 106 106 151 154 162 88 -46 -10 135 9 -97 -68 -387 60 -11 -18
PMW92-01* 184 17 180 146 48 151 102 132 68 161 -82 -96 -149 -361 -227 -337 -97 -333 -350
PMW92-02 -86 -159 -79 -108 -136 -104 -120 -63 -54 -228 -140 -117 -132 -180 -160 -115 -88 -157 -131
PMW92-03 41 -95 101 107 37 79 107 167 77 89 31 38 65 -28 24 54 20 -48 -35
PMW92-04 -40 31 -4 -29 -66 -30 -73 116 89 -136 -67 17 -2 -70 -37 -39 -14 -48 -18
PMW92-05* 217 153 147 191 153 97 127 179 152 112 115 -43 -24 -169 -137 -80 33 -156 -116
PMW92-06 -27 -7 -2 -81 -74 -60 -125 0 -18 -174 -115 -105 -118 -143 -160 -120 7 -84 -39
Average 62 28 59 45 24 53 7 72 58 -50 -16 6 21 -39 -35 -31 14 30 -28

Aerobic > 200 mV *Converted to Injection Well as of 4/30/2008
Nitrate -50 to 200 mV Dates above reflect first day of lactate injection event
Iron Red. -220 to -50 mV
Sulfate Red. -240 to -220 mV
Methanogenic < -240 MV

FIFTH QUARTER SIXTH QUARTER TENTH QUARTERNINTH QUARTEREIGHTH QUARTERSEVENTH QUARTER
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TABLE 7
YEAR TWO CVOC CONCENTRATIONS - TTA-1, MW-21 AREA

INTERIM REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION REPORT
Main Installation - Defense Depot Memphis, Tennessee

Baseline EBT-5 EBT-6 EBT-7 EBT-8 EBT-9 Change* Change* Baseline EBT-5 EBT-6 EBT-7 EBT-8 EBT-9 Change* Change*
Injection Well µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L % Injection Well µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L %

IW21-01A 234.0 30.9 20.7 21.7 4.5 3.4 -230.6 -99% IW21-01A 55.7 21.7 13.1 16.7 5.2 2.3 -53.4 -96%
IW21-01B 144.0 0.7 1.5 <1 5.7 7.1 -136.9 -95% IW21-01B 30.1 0.4 2.4 <1 2.9 4.0 -26.1 -87%
IW21-02A 99.7 156.0 151.0 119.0 62.9 111.0 11.3 11% IW21-02A 17.0 26.0 23.2 21.6 13.9 17.8 0.8 5%
IW21-02B 80.2 67.1 76.3 68.0 18.6 10.7 -69.5 -87% IW21-02B 14.8 6.6 6.9 5.8 2.1 1.8 -13.0 -88%
IW21-03A 193.0 89.4 133.0 127.0 0.4 3.7 -189.3 -98% IW21-03A 56.1 29.6 42.6 42.9 <1 4.1 -52.0 -93%
IW21-03B 49.4 36.6 31.4 24.2 <5 0.3 -49.1 -99% IW21-03B 23.4 15.8 19.6 13.8 <5 1.3 -22.1 -94%
IW21-04A 276.0 19.2 10.5 32.4 5.5 8.8 -267.3 -97% IW21-04A 64.5 9.5 5.8 14.4 3.9 7.8 -56.7 -88%
IW21-04B 286.0 4.6 1.5 2.4 <5 0.4 -285.6 -100% IW21-04B 56.4 3.6 2.8 2.2 1.3 1.0 -55.4 -98%
IW21-05A 83.6 12.4 9.8 9.7 <5 <1 -83.6 -100% IW21-05A 30.8 7.0 7.1 7.8 <5 0.5 -30.3 -98%
IW21-05B 41.5 26.8 16.9 12.2 3.1 2.1 -39.4 -95% IW21-05B 16.7 9.7 9.1 6.8 1.4 1.2 -15.5 -93%

Monitoring Well µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L % Monitoring Well µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L %
MW-21 106 178 173 154 192.0 179.0 73.0 69% MW-21 16.3 32.5 28.9 26.1 20.4 16.6 0.3 2%
MW-115 10.1 9.81 8.94 8.89 9.5 10.8 0.7 7% MW-115 5.0 1.4 1.0 1.8 1.7 2.4 -2.5 -51%
PMW21-01** 156 130 193 114 73.3 23.5 -132.5 -85% PMW21-01** 40.6 39.5 54.2 32.2 23.9 7.6 -33.0 -81%
PMW21-02** 108 32.6 31.1 11.4 48.4 49.5 -58.5 -54% PMW21-02** 37.8 17.0 12.6 12.8 20.4 21.4 -16.4 -43%
PMW21-03 185 28.5 36.9 30.8 22.2 18.7 -166.3 -90% PMW21-03 58.0 9.8 9.0 9.7 9.8 8.0 -50.0 -86%
PMW21-04** 199 93.4 93.9 90.9 16.2 13.5 -185.5 -93% PMW21-04** 87.7 49.0 47.0 55.5 5.8 5.5 -82.2 -94%
PMW21-05 6.37 50.3 43.2 36.9 40.3 61.2 54.8 861% PMW21-05 34.4 18.2 34.6 10.3 10.4 13.0 -21.4 -62%

Notes 
1) Wells with Baseline concentrations above 100 µg/L shown in bold.
2) * Change from Baseline through the 9th Quarter (EBT-9)
3) ** Converted to an Injection Well as of 4/30/2008

Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene
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TABLE 7
YEAR TWO CVOC CONCENTRATIONS - TTA-1, MW-21 AREA

INTERIM REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION REPORT
Main Installation - Defense Depot Memphis, Tennessee

Baseline EBT-5 EBT-6 EBT-7 EBT-8 EBT-9 Change* Change*
Injection Well µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L %

IW21-01A 3.2 88.2 80.2 91.4 75.2 104.0 100.8 3181%
IW21-01B 2.0 59.3 9.4 35.2 63.7 40.8 38.8 1950%
IW21-02A 1.8 6.7 14.3 15.8 24.1 38.6 36.8 2069%
IW21-02B 1.0 38.6 49.8 82.8 2.4 4.4 3.4 345%
IW21-03A 2.7 7.8 9.5 31.6 96.8 134.0 131.3 4845%
IW21-03B 0.9 13.5 10.1 21.8 16.1 34.0 33.1 3612%
IW21-04A 4.1 37.3 62.2 72.6 65.0 70.8 66.7 1614%
IW21-04B 3.6 5.4 15.4 22.0 22.0 16.7 13.1 368%
IW21-05A 1.6 25.6 30.9 38.5 7.1 12.8 11.3 726%
IW21-05B 0.8 20.2 19.5 17.8 10.0 10.6 9.8 1302%

Monitoring Well µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L %
MW-21 1.3 2.1 1.8 2.3 2.4 2.3 1.0 73%
MW-115 4.2 2.5 0.6 1.6 3.6 7.5 3.3 78%
PMW21-01** 2.0 2.2 2.6 1.9 1.8 1.3 -0.6 -33%
PMW21-02** 1.5 0.6 0.5 0.3 1.0 0.9 -0.6 -41%
PMW21-03 2.6 0.4 0.4 0.5 19.2 57.4 54.9 2151%
PMW21-04** 2.9 1.8 1.6 2.3 3.5 13.9 11.0 373%
PMW21-05 0.5 0.5 0.3 <1 0.9 1.5 0.9 180%

Notes 
1) Wells with Baseline concentrations above 100 µg/L shown in bold.
2) * Change from Baseline through the 9th Quarter (EBT-9)
3) ** Converted to an Injection Well as of 4/30/2008

cis 1,2-Dichloroethene
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TABLE 8
YEAR TWO CVOC CONCENTRATIONS - TTA-1, MW-101 AREA

INTERIM REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION REPORT
Main Installation - Defense Depot Memphis, Tennessee

Baseline EBT-5 EBT-6 EBT-7 EBT-8 EBT-9 Change* Change* Baseline EBT-5 EBT-6 EBT-7 EBT-8 EBT-9 Change* Change*
Injection Well µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L % Injection Well µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L %

IW101-01A 47.5 1.5 0.5 <1 <1 <1 -47.5 -100.0% IW101-01A 0.6 3.0 <1 <1 <1 <1 -0.6 -100.0%
IW101-01B 71.8 1.4 0.4 1.1 1.9 0.3 -71.5 -99.6% IW101-01B <1 0.8 0.4 1.0 0.6 <1 0.0 -
IW101-01C 228.0 96.8 70.3 68.2 12.5 8.4 -219.6 -96.3% IW101-01C 0.9 7.0 6.7 6.7 22.1 19.9 19.0 2086.8%
IW101-02A 232.0 11.4 1.4 24.0 4.9 10.4 -221.6 -95.5% IW101-02A <1 5.5 0.9 5.6 2.8 3.1 3.1 -
IW101-02B 221.0 102.0 98.4 44.0 17.9 18.4 -202.6 -91.7% IW101-02B 0.4 4.0 1.7 1.8 3.3 2.3 1.9 464.0%
IW101-02C 190.0 49.9 48.4 30.1 22.0 1.1 -188.9 -99.4% IW101-02C 3.7 12.3 11.7 9.5 40.3 1.3 -2.5 -66.0%
IW101-03A 4.0 13.3 17.8 14.2 0.9 1.0 -2.9 -74.4% IW101-03A <1 4.2 4.3 4.2 0.5 0.4 0.4 -
IW101-03B 89.9 88.4 86.2 17.6 9.3 16.1 -73.8 -82.1% IW101-03B 1.1 0.6 1.7 2.9 1.9 2.4 1.4 125.0%
IW101-03C 59.0 25.8 15.3 17.5 11.2 2.4 -56.7 -96.0% IW101-03C 78.5 47.4 31.1 28.9 54.0 11.4 -67.1 -85.5%
IW101-04A 190.0 0.4 0.3 0.5 <1 <1 -190.0 -100.0% IW101-04A 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.7 <1 <1 0.3 -100.0%
IW101-04B 182.0 2.9 2.4 2.1 0.5 0.3 -181.7 -99.8% IW101-04B 0.3 2.0 1.8 1.6 0.6 0.5 0.2 66.9%
IW101-04C 169.0 2.9 2.1 2.8 3.5 0.9 -168.1 -99.5% IW101-04C 29.7 13.3 8.2 12.4 13.4 2.9 -26.9 -90.4%
IW101-05A 63.1 10.5 8.9 10.1 7.4 5.2 -57.9 -91.8% IW101-05A <1 1.0 2.0 2.0 1.7 1.3 1.3 -
IW101-05B 202.0 76.9 80.2 79.6 24.6 26.1 -175.9 -87.1% IW101-05B 0.3 2.5 1.9 1.6 6.8 4.7 4.4 1379.6%
IW101-05C 219.0 44.0 27.2 27.6 15.2 4.2 -214.8 -98.1% IW101-05C 3.4 5.6 5.1 5.5 31.3 8.8 5.4 156.4%
IW101-06A 6.8 22.4 17.7 12.3 1.5 1.1 -5.8 -84.6% IW101-06A <1 2.3 2.4 2.1 0.9 0.5 0.5 -
IW101-06B 47.0 50.8 50.3 20.8 17.2 6.3 -40.7 -86.6% IW101-06B 64.7 7.9 7.3 5.0 6.5 4.2 -60.5 -93.6%
IW101-06C 66.2 10.4 6.0 5.3 10.6 5.7 -60.5 -91.4% IW101-06C 204.0 29.2 15.7 13.3 48.7 33.4 -170.6 -83.6%
IW101-07A 5.2 8.6 9.3 6.1 1.9 1.1 -4.1 -78.7% IW101-07A 2.6 10.9 9.5 5.4 2.7 1.4 -1.2 -45.2%
IW101-07B 38.0 2.1 1.4 1.6 3.0 6.0 -32.0 -84.2% IW101-07B 138.0 7.0 4.4 4.1 9.9 23.5 -114.5 -83.0%
IW101-07C 60.9 24.2 2.0 <2 2.5 0.7 -60.2 -98.8% IW101-07C 207.0 100.0 7.3 2.6 5.9 1.9 -205.1 -99.1%
IW101-08A 0.9 1.3 1.4 2.6 <1 <1 -0.9 -100.0% IW101-08A 1.0 1.1 1.0 1.8 <1 <1 1.0 -100.0%
IW101-08B 17.5 0.7 3.9 1.3 0.8 0.8 -16.7 -95.6% IW101-08B 51.0 0.7 1.8 1.5 2.5 1.8 -49.2 -96.4%
IW101-08C 66.6 2.1 2.0 3.2 7.1 0.8 -65.8 -98.8% IW101-08C 240.0 7.7 8.4 9.0 36.2 3.4 -236.6 -98.6%
IW101-09A 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.9 0.4 0.5 -0.1 -21.3% IW101-09A 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.9 <1 0.3 0.0 2.2%
IW101-09B 45.8 1.7 1.2 0.6 0.9 0.4 -45.4 -99.1% IW101-09B 96.0 5.0 4.0 2.4 3.2 0.5 -95.5 -99.5%
IW101-09C 101.0 13.4 4.6 5.3 3.4 1.0 -100.0 -99.0% IW101-09C 316.0 46.5 18.2 20.4 13.8 4.2 -311.8 -98.7%

Monitoring Well µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L % Monitoring Well µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L %
DR1-3 45.7 0.9 2.1 3.0 2.6 2.4 -43.3 -94.7% DR1-3 4.2 0.3 1.3 2.0 1.3 1.3 -2.9 -69.9%
MW-101B 239.0 120.0 81.3 78.9 47.0 55.6 -183.4 -76.7% MW-101B 0.3 0.8 2.2 4.2 0.9 3.5 3.2 1104.8%
MW-101T 251.0 125.0 113.0 101.0 16.5 46.9 -204.1 -81.3% MW-101T 0.3 0.3 1.4 1.1 1.6 2.2 1.9 624.8%
PMW101-01A 110.0 1.4 2.3 1.8 2.4 1.6 -108.4 -98.6% PMW101-01A <1 0.3 0.7 0.8 <1 <1 0.0 -
PMW101-01B 158.0 23.4 14.7 20.1 1.7 5.5 -152.5 -96.5% PMW101-01B 1.2 1.5 0.8 1.6 1.8 1.4 0.2 18.5%
PMW101-02A 257.0 13.9 20.3 24.5 24.0 5.2 -251.8 -98.0% PMW101-02A 0.3 1.3 3.9 6.0 2.3 <1 0.3 -100.0%
PMW101-02B 196.0 <1 <1 <1 4.0 27.0 -169.0 -86.2% PMW101-02B 4.7 <1 <1 0.7 5.4 21.0 16.3 344.0%
PMW101-03A 100.0 24.9 9.2 1.9 0.8 0.9 -99.1 -99.1% PMW101-03A <1 0.3 0.3 <1 <1 0.5 -0.5 -
PMW101-03B 144.0 13.8 8.6 3.3 5.8 10.4 -133.6 -92.8% PMW101-03B 2.4 1.6 1.1 1.0 1.0 3.3 0.9 37.3%
PMW101-04A 199.0 5.9 5.7 4.6 13.9 22.6 -176.4 -88.6% PMW101-04A 0.3 0.3 0.6 1.7 2.7 6.8 6.6 2526.9%
PMW101-04B 90.4 29.3 5.3 12.8 37.0 22.4 -68.0 -75.2% PMW101-04B 23.2 2.9 1.6 4.9 5.0 2.4 -20.8 -89.7%
PMW101-05A 194.0 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.8 3.8 -190.2 -98.0% PMW101-05A <1 0.4 0.3 1.0 0.4 1.8 1.8 -
PMW101-05B 38.7 26.8 21.8 16.4 26.1 15.9 -22.8 -58.9% PMW101-05B 151.0 116.0 85.3 60.7 77.8 50.0 -101.0 -66.9%
PMW101-06A 4.2 7.2 7.1 5.5 0.3 1.2 -3.0 -71.9% PMW101-06A <1 <1 0.3 <1 0.3 0.6 0.6 -
PMW101-06B 23.3 2.6 3.2 1.2 <1 <1 -23.3 -100.0% PMW101-06B 16.2 1.0 1.7 1.3 <1 <1 -16.2 -100.0%
PMW101-07A 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.4 -0.2 -30.6% PMW101-07A 0.8 <1 0.5 0.3 <1 <1 -0.8 -
PMW101-07B 53.6 21.6 20.6 14.9 13.3 14.4 -39.2 -73.1% PMW101-07B 187.0 46.3 43.0 34.0 24.5 29.2 -157.8 -84.4%
PMW101-08A** 0.7 9.9 13.8 28.8 65.4 36.3 35.6 4838.8% PMW101-08A** <1 0.3 0.4 2.1 9.9 9.4 9.4 -
PMW101-08B** 46.6 39.8 34.7 43.2 25.4 10.9 -35.7 -76.6% PMW101-08B** 232.0 132.0 115.0 161.0 103.0 44.4 -187.6 -80.9%

Notes 
1) Wells with Baseline concentrations above 100 µg/L shown in bold.
2) * Change from Baseline through the 9th Quarter (EBT-9)
3) ** Converted to an Injection Well as of 4/30/2008

Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene
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TABLE 8
YEAR TWO CVOC CONCENTRATIONS - TTA-1, MW-101 AREA

INTERIM REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION REPORT
Main Installation - Defense Depot Memphis, Tennessee

Baseline EBT-5 EBT-6 EBT-7 EBT-8 EBT-9 Change* Change*
Injection Well µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L %

IW101-01A <1 18.6 6.8 13.8 10.1 8.8 8.8 -
IW101-01B 0.3 27.6 24.3 23.1 21.7 19.4 19.1 7568%
IW101-01C <1 21.3 21.8 15.7 75.5 110.0 110.0 -
IW101-02A <1 64.7 48.5 46.2 47.9 42.7 42.7 -
IW101-02B <1 20.6 12.6 13.2 39.5 44.2 44.2 -
IW101-02C 0.3 58.2 53.3 52.9 92.5 145.0 144.7 52627%
IW101-03A <1 16.6 16.1 15.4 22.9 15.4 15.4 -
IW101-03B <1 0.8 2.2 53.0 41.4 28.2 28.2 -
IW101-03C 3.0 63.6 89.8 86.4 207.0 184.0 181.0 5973%
IW101-04A <1 32.0 26.1 33.3 23.2 17.7 17.7 -
IW101-04B <1 46.5 42.3 44.5 45.2 35.5 35.5 -
IW101-04C 1.6 232.0 227.0 192.0 108.0 103.0 101.4 6258%
IW101-05A <1 39.7 46.8 43.0 31.8 27.8 27.8 -
IW101-05B <1 28.8 15.2 8.5 32.4 27.0 27.0 -
IW101-05C 0.3 70.7 76.6 69.7 127.0 136.0 135.7 47787%
IW101-06A <1 3.3 5.0 9.3 14.0 9.8 9.8 -
IW101-06B 2.2 1.1 3.4 15.9 11.5 19.9 17.7 809%
IW101-06C 11.2 115.0 126.0 102.0 209.0 184.0 172.8 1543%
IW101-07A <1 14.2 21.0 25.5 30.3 32.7 32.7 -
IW101-07B 5.6 109.0 119.0 111.0 176.0 155.0 149.4 2653%
IW101-07C 16.2 255.0 325.0 307.0 295.0 238.0 221.8 1369%
IW101-08A 0.3 21.2 22.2 17.2 37.8 43.7 43.4 13642%
IW101-08B 2.1 71.5 54.5 73.4 60.5 51.8 49.7 2378%
IW101-08C 19.9 250.0 287.0 311.0 236.0 167.0 147.1 739%
IW101-09A <1 0.3 0.5 <1 <1 4.6 4.6 -
IW101-09B 5.4 166.0 187.0 150.0 138.0 86.2 80.8 1508%
IW101-09C 22.9 206.0 310.0 245.0 169.0 163.0 140.1 612%

Monitoring Well µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L %
DR1-3 <1 22.6 17.0 19.5 16.5 13.3 13.3 -
MW-101B 0.3 5.3 35.6 23.3 29.1 31.2 30.9 11083%
MW-101T 0.3 0.6 10.1 3.2 51.2 35.2 34.9 13133%
PMW101-01A 0.3 13.3 18.2 20.3 16.8 19.6 19.3 7526%
PMW101-01B 0.3 54.9 55.3 42.9 60.3 49.0 48.7 16233%
PMW101-02A <1 58.7 48.0 37.7 31.2 37.7 37.7 -
PMW101-02B 0.3 101.0 87.7 96.1 55.0 35.2 34.9 10698%
PMW101-03A <1 38.0 38.1 56.5 73.0 68.1 68.1 -
PMW101-03B <1 87.6 87.6 86.8 60.8 58.1 58.1 -
PMW101-04A <1 72.6 81.3 42.6 60.7 47.0 47.0 -
PMW101-04B 1.0 48.1 69.3 52.2 26.0 37.2 36.2 3731%
PMW101-05A <1 92.6 73.9 77.0 69.6 61.9 61.9 -
PMW101-05B 8.9 89.8 76.2 70.6 57.4 72.1 63.3 715%
PMW101-06A <1 0.4 0.9 0.4 3.6 1.7 1.7 -
PMW101-06B 0.7 40.5 45.8 39.3 31.9 25.5 24.8 3612%
PMW101-07A 0.3 0.4 0.3 <1 <1 <1 -0.3 -100%
PMW101-07B 14.6 1.6 1.7 5.5 1.4 1.7 -12.9 -88%
PMW101-08A** 0.3 <1 <1 3.6 7.2 23.1 23.1 7921%
PMW101-08B** 12.8 4.9 3.9 15.4 172.0 155.0 142.2 1111%

Notes 
1) Wells with Baseline concentrations above 100 µg/L shown in bold.
2) * Change from Baseline through the 9th Quarter (EBT-9)
3) ** Converted to an Injection Well as of 4/30/2008

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
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TABLE 9
YEAR TWO CVOC CONCENTRATIONS - TTA-2

INTERIM REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION REPORT
Main Installation - Defense Depot Memphis, Tennessee

Baseline EBT-5 EBT-6 EBT-7 EBT-8 EBT-9 Change* Change* Baseline EBT-5 EBT-6 EBT-7 EBT-8 EBT-9 Change* Change*
Injection Well µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L % Injection Well µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L %

IW85-01 79.2 23.4 40.0 27.7 10.6 4.8 -74.4 -93.9% IW85-01 26.3 10.3 14.7 10.7 3.4 1.8 -24.5 -93.2%
IW85-02 48.7 10.0 28.7 7.3 3.2 3.6 -45.1 -92.6% IW85-02 15.5 5.1 10.2 3.4 2.1 2.0 -13.5 -87.0%
IW85-05 - 31.2 45.0 1.4 8.3 1.9 -29.3 -94.0% IW85-05 - 10.1 15.3 1.0 6.2 0.8 -9.3 -91.8%
IW85-06 - 2.7 16.1 0.9 3.2 5.5 2.8 103.0% IW85-06 - 0.7 6.4 <1 2.1 2.7 2.0 283.6%
IW92-01 160.0 29.0 7.5 3.2 <5 0.3 -159.7 -99.8% IW92-01 6.4 9.5 2.8 2.3 <5 <1 -6.4 -100.6%
IW92-02 104.0 3.2 36.3 38.6 <5 0.4 -103.6 -99.6% IW92-02 4.0 0.9 2.7 8.6 <5 <1 -4.0 -99.8%
IW92-03 184.0 7.5 4.4 2.4 0.9 <1 -184.0 -100.0% IW92-03 6.8 1.9 1.4 1.6 <1 <1 -6.8 -99.4%
IW92-04 170.0 2.6 3.7 3.7 2.9 0.7 -169.3 -99.6% IW92-04 6.2 0.6 0.9 2.1 0.5 <2 -6.2 -100.6%
IW92-05 194.0 8.3 18.9 13.3 6.6 1.4 -192.6 -99.3% IW92-05 6.1 3.2 1.4 2.5 0.8 0.3 -5.8 -94.5%
IW92-06 51.2 21.7 24.9 6.9 7.4 3.6 -47.6 -92.9% IW92-06 2.6 5.7 4.2 3.6 0.9 0.4 -2.2 -85.4%
IW92-07 196.0 20.1 6.8 15.7 4.3 0.7 -195.3 -99.7% IW92-07 9.2 2.9 2.1 3.6 <5 0.3 -8.9 -96.9%
IW92-08 156.0 6.4 13.3 9.0 3.0 1.8 -154.2 -98.9% IW92-08 26.9 3.6 3.3 4.4 1.0 <5 -26.9 -100.0%

Monitoring Well µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L % Monitoring Well µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L %
DR2-1 176.0 192.0 33.7 50.7 137.0 150.0 -26.0 -14.8% DR2-1 8.5 5.7 12.7 5.4 5.5 5.1 -3.4 -40.2%
DR2-5 54.2 57.3 49.5 41.7 48.9 114.0 59.8 110.3% DR2-5 18.3 18.9 17.5 13.7 17.0 35.0 16.7 91.3%
IW-01** 40.4 70.9 74.4 50.8 2.5 <10 -40.4 -100.0% IW-01** 5.9 8.6 9.5 11.6 0.4 <10 -5.9 -100.9%
MW-85 74.8 21.0 14.4 22.0 36.4 33.9 -40.9 -54.7% MW-85 25.1 9.2 7.0 10.4 14.4 11.6 -13.5 -53.8%
PMW85-01 79.6 30.7 16.3 19.3 22.5 0.9 -78.7 -98.9% PMW85-01 26.1 10.1 6.6 7.7 7.3 <1 -26.1 -100.0%
PMW85-04 - 4.0 2.9 3.6 0.9 1.3 -2.7 -67.7% PMW85-04 - 2.8 1.1 2.1 <1 <1 -2.8 -101.8%
PMW85-05** - 127.0 138.0 126.0 71.0 30.5 -96.5 -76.0% PMW85-05** - 39.3 38.7 34.5 26.6 14.8 -24.5 -62.3%
PMW92-01** 73.0 79.5 90.0 24.8 5.3 <10 -73.0 -100.0% PMW92-01** 2.9 2.8 3.9 1.5 <1 <10 -2.9 -101.0%
PMW92-02 157.0 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 -157.0 -100.0% PMW92-02 5.8 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 -5.8 -99.8%
PMW92-03 252.0 30.9 30.8 27.1 33.3 15.6 -236.4 -93.8% PMW92-03 11.5 6.9 4.7 8.8 12.7 6.0 -5.5 -47.9%
PMW92-04 165.0 12.1 19.8 8.8 14.0 5.0 -160.0 -97.0% PMW92-04 7.8 1.6 2.0 2.1 2.4 0.9 -6.9 -88.3%
PMW92-05** 223.0 178.0 173.0 168.0 55.2 33.9 -189.1 -84.8% PMW92-05** 17.1 15.6 13.9 14.3 3.4 7.0 -10.1 -58.9%
PMW92-06 179.0 6.8 2.0 0.8 0.7 3.9 -175.1 -97.8% PMW92-06 39.7 2.3 0.7 <1 <1 3.0 -36.7 -92.5%

Notes 
1) Wells with Baseline concentrations above 100 µg/L shown in bold.
2) * Change from Baseline through the 9th Quarter (EBT-9)
3) ** Converted to an Injection Well as of 4/30/2008

TrichloroetheneTetrachloroethene
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TABLE 9
YEAR TWO CVOC CONCENTRATIONS - TTA-2

INTERIM REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION REPORT
Main Installation - Defense Depot Memphis, Tennessee

Baseline EBT-5 EBT-6 EBT-7 EBT-8 EBT-9 Change* Change*
Injection Well µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L %

IW85-01 40.3 56.3 59.0 54.3 21.7 27.1 -13.2 -33%
IW85-02 29.4 40.7 57.3 53.3 42.6 46.0 16.6 56%
IW85-05 - 36.3 54.3 105.0 70.8 49.0 12.7 35%
IW85-06 - 94.2 68.8 65.6 36.7 37.8 -56.4 -60%
IW92-01 14.1 130.0 50.6 107.0 97.0 83.3 69.2 491%
IW92-02 10.4 123.0 37.6 90.5 139.0 126.0 115.6 1112%
IW92-03 9.3 107.0 53.0 63.9 147.0 50.0 40.7 437%
IW92-04 10.2 98.4 56.2 45.8 77.3 37.7 27.5 270%
IW92-05 5.9 39.4 9.9 10.0 20.7 11.7 5.8 99%
IW92-06 3.1 51.0 30.4 34.9 7.3 6.1 3.0 96%
IW92-07 13.3 76.7 104.0 67.5 52.3 32.9 19.6 147%
IW92-08 57.9 134.0 20.5 35.4 101.0 47.8 -10.1 -17%

Monitoring Well µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L %
DR2-1 17.0 7.7 86.4 38.1 9.1 7.6 -9.4 -55%
DR2-5 31.0 33.7 32.0 29.2 34.5 62.0 31.0 100%
IW-01** 149.0 76.6 64.9 108.0 119.0 114.0 -35.0 -23%
MW-85 26.1 51.0 59.2 39.1 7.5 7.3 -18.8 -72%
PMW85-01 28.3 12.2 79.3 18.3 29.8 50.4 22.1 78%
PMW85-04 - 92.3 107.0 107.0 99.2 89.3 -3.0 -3%
PMW85-05** - 83.8 87.9 94.8 127.0 166.0 82.2 98%
PMW92-01** 4.7 38.3 27.0 19.4 5.6 4.4 -0.3 -6%
PMW92-02 10.9 123.0 87.7 130.0 99.2 124.0 113.1 1038%
PMW92-03 19.9 159.0 161.0 159.0 159.0 139.0 119.1 598%
PMW92-04 10.7 160.0 135.0 159.0 152.0 112.0 101.3 947%
PMW92-05** 26.2 27.3 23.8 25.2 33.9 87.5 61.3 234%
PMW92-06 91.4 150.0 179.0 178.0 193.0 200.0 108.6 119%

Notes 
1) Wells with Baseline concentrations above 100 µg/L shown in bold.
2) * Change from Baseline through the 9th Quarter (EBT-9)
3) ** Converted to an Injection Well as of 4/30/2008

cis 1,2-Dichloroethene
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TABLE 9
YEAR TWO CVOC CONCENTRATIONS - TTA-2

INTERIM REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION REPORT
Main Installation - Defense Depot Memphis, Tennessee

Baseline EBT-5 EBT-6 EBT-7 EBT-8 EBT-9 Change* Change* Baseline EBT-5 EBT-6 EBT-7 EBT-8 EBT-9 Change* Change*
Injection Well µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L % Injection Well µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L %

IW85-01 168 43.4 31.2 21.5 <1 <1 -168.0 -100% IW85-01 51.8 58.0 79.3 81.7 18.6 10.4 -41.4 -80%
IW85-02 71.4 14.3 38.6 9.5 <1 <1 -71.4 -100% IW85-02 39.5 29.5 59.2 42.0 7.0 3.8 -35.7 -90%
IW85-05 - 59.8 32.2 5.6 <1 <1 -59.8 -100% IW85-05 - 87.4 143 36.4 37.8 3.9 -83.5 -95%
IW85-06 - 0.665 27 <1 0.9 6.7 6.0 906% IW85-06 - 6.6 20.5 0.6 6.2 8.4 1.8 27%
IW92-01 22.7 1.28 0.808 <1 <5 <1 -22.7 -100% IW92-01 7.8 11.9 5.75 9.1 <1.5 <0.3 -7.8 -100%
IW92-02 13 0.295 5.18 3.7 <5 <1 -13.0 -100% IW92-02 9.5 12.7 10.4 27.7 5.7 0.3 -9.2 -97%
IW92-03 30.5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 -30.5 -100% IW92-03 12.8 7.8 4.03 3.4 <0.3 <0.3 -12.8 -100%
IW92-04 30 <1 <1 <2 <1 <2 -30.0 -100% IW92-04 13.1 0.6 0.334 0.6 <0.3 <0.6 -13.1 -100%
IW92-05 29.9 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 -29.9 -100% IW92-05 18.5 0.8 2.72 0.3 <0.3 0.2 -18.3 -99%
IW92-06 8.77 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 -8.8 -100% IW92-06 7.6 0.6 0.992 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 -7.6 -100%
IW92-07 38.4 3.82 2.46 0.8 <5 <1 -38.4 -100% IW92-07 21.0 5.8 7.65 5.9 3.3 <0.3 -21.0 -100%
IW92-08 103 <1 2.42 <1 <1 <5 -103.0 -100% IW92-08 68.9 26.4 33 11.4 7.2 1.0 -67.9 -99%

Monitoring Well µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L % Monitoring Well µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L %
DR2-1 32.3 15.5 1.26 2.8 20.4 22.7 -9.6 -30% DR2-1 9.91 11.3 4.19 5.8 9.2 7.5 -2.4 -24%
DR2-5 142 138 114 103.0 112.0 206.0 64.0 45% DR2-5 46.7 43.6 40.9 37.2 37.9 68.8 22.1 47%
IW-01** 9.79 16.1 16.6 8.4 <1 <10 -9.8 -100% IW-01** 8.72 8.36 11.5 10.8 0.3 1.5 -7.2 -83%
MW-85 188 34.3 22.5 47.2 76.2 69.9 -118.1 -63% MW-85 43.8 51.5 38.6 8.0 9.8 8.5 -35.3 -81%
PMW85-01 222 72.9 24.5 57.3 0.9 <1 -222.0 -100% PMW85-01 58.9 41 36.3 29.9 78.0 0.5 -58.4 -99%
PMW85-04 - <1 0.407 1.0 0.7 0.4 0.4 - PMW85-04 - 61.7 9.37 6.6 0.8 0.5 -61.2 -
PMW85-05** - 158 154 143.0 44.5 5.1 -152.9 -97% PMW85-05** - 64.6 63.8 73.6 98.7 86.4 21.8 34%
PMW92-01** 8.92 6.86 8.34 <1 <1 <10 -8.9 -100% PMW92-01** 5.59 8.46 7.6 1.9 0.4 <3 -5.6 -100%
PMW92-02 19.8 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 -19.8 -100% PMW92-02 12.2 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 -12.2 -100%
PMW92-03 58.1 0.969 0.586 <1 <1 <1 -58.1 -100% PMW92-03 19.2 3.12 0.994 0.5 0.2 <0.3 -19.2 -100%
PMW92-04 33.1 1.51 1.85 1.0 1.3 <1 -33.1 -100% PMW92-04 11.4 5.3 6.6 3.9 2.1 0.7 -10.7 -94%
PMW92-05** 77.5 51.6 58.5 62.7 0.8 2.4 -75.1 -97% PMW92-05** 28.8 22.6 20.5 24.7 5.7 14.4 -14.4 -50%
PMW92-06 182 1.53 <1 <1 <1 <1 -182.0 -100% PMW92-06 82.7 78.7 22.9 1.11 <0.3 <0.3 -82.7 -100%

Notes 
1) Wells with Baseline concentrations above 100 µg/L shown in bold.
2) * Change from Baseline through the 9th Quarter (EBT-9)
3) ** Converted to an Injection Well as of 4/30/2008

ChloroformCarbon Tetrachloride
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TABLE  10
CHANGE IN CVOC CONCENTRATIONS, EBT WELLS
INTERIM REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION REPORT
Main Installation - Defense Depot Memphis, Tennessee

MCL

5 µg/L Max Min Avg
No. of Wells 

Exceeding MCLs Max Min Avg
No. of Wells 

Exceeding MCLs
Avg % 

Change
IW 286 41.5 148.7 10 111 <1 11.2 7 -92.5%

PMW 199 6.4 110.1 7 179 10.8 67.4 4 -38.8%
IW 232 0.6 97.2 24 36.3 <1 5.7 11 -94.1%

PMW 257 0.6 113.3 16 55.6 <1 13.9 9 -87.7%
IW 196 1.1 122.2 10 33.9 <1 5.6 3 -95.4%

PMW 252 40.4 134 11 150 <1 36.1 5 -73.1%

MCL

5 µg/L Max Min Avg
No. of Wells 

Exceeding MCLs Max Min Avg
No. of Wells 

Exceeding MCLs
Avg % 

Change
IW 64.5 14.8 36.5 10 21.4 0.4 5.2 5 -85.8%

PMW 87.7 5 40 6 16.6 2.4 10 3 -75.0%
IW 316 0.3 53.4 10 44.4 <1 6.5 7 -87.8%

PMW 232 0.3 32.9 5 29.2 <1 7.3 4 -77.8%
IW 26.9 2.6 10 8 14.8 <1 1.9 2 -81.0%

PMW 39.7 2.9 15.3 10 35 <1 6.8 4 -55.6%

MCL

70 µg/L Max Min Avg
No. of Wells 

Exceeding MCLs Max Min Avg
No. of Wells 

Exceeding MCLs
Avg % 

Change
IW 4.1 0.8 2.2 0 134 0.9 29.9 3 1259.1%

PMW 4.2 0.5 2.2 0 57.4 1.5 17.2 0 681.8%
IW 22.9 0.3 3.4 0 238 4.6 78.6 12 2211.8%

PMW 14.6 0.3 2.2 0 72.1 <1 35 1 1490.9%
IW 57.9 0.7 17.7 0 166 4.4 58 5 227.7%

PMW 149 4.7 37.8 2 200 7.3 88 5 132.8%

MCL

5 µg/L Max Min Avg
No. of Wells 

Exceeding MCLs Max Min Avg
No. of Wells 

Exceeding MCLs
Avg % 

Change
IW 168 2 47.1 10 6.7 <1 0.9 2 -98.1%

PMW 222 8.9 88.5 11 206 <1 33.2 3 -62.5%

MCL

80 µg/L* Max Min Avg
No. of Wells 

Exceeding MCLs Max Min Avg
No. of Wells 

Exceeding MCLs
Avg % 

Change
IW 68.9 7 23.4 0 86.4 <.3 8.1 1 -65.4%

PMW 82.7 5.6 29.8 1 68.8 <.3 9.6 0 -67.8%

Notes:
* MCL for total trihalomethanes shown.

TTA-1, MW-21

TTA-1, MW-101

TTA-2

cDCE Baseline

EBT-9

TTA-1, MW-21

TTA-1, MW-101

TTA-2

TCE Baseline EBT-9

PCE Baseline

EBT-9

TTA-2

EBT-9

TTA-1, MW-21

TTA-1, MW-101

TTA-2

CT Baseline EBT-9

TTA-2

CF Baseline
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APPENDIX B 

AS-BUILT DRAWINGS AND SODIUM LACTATE FACT SHEETS 
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PROVEN ELECTRON DONOR 
EFFICIENCY AND DECHLORINATION 
KINETICS AT A LOW COST

WILCLEAR® is a food grade 60% sodium or potassium lactate solution that has been 
deployed at U.S. Department of Energy sites and military installations, Superfund sites, 
mining sites, Brownfields, industrial sites, private chemical plants, and dry cleaners across 
North America and Europe. To date, WILCLEAR® has been used on over 250 projects in 
nearly every state in the US, including Hawaii and Alaska. 

BENEFITS OF WILCLEAR®

• Provides carbon for rapid establishment of anaerobic conditions needed for reduction of 
nitrate, hexavalent chromium, perchlorate, and RDX.

• Miscibility in water and low viscosity allow for advective transport with groundwater; 
enhancing subsurface distribution and minimizing the number of injection points.

• Effective for both dissolved phase and DNAPL source area treatment.

TYPICAL PROPERTIES
• WILCLEAR® sodium lactate 

(% wt/wt): 60 ± 1.2
• pH: 7 ± 1.0
• Viscosity: 110cP at 20ºC

RAPID DECHLORINATION KINETICS
Microcosm studies comparing 
WILCLEAR® to other soluble donors 
show that  while all four donors 
stimulate complete dechlorination of 
PCE to ethene, WILCLEAR®  and 
ethanol have the fastest dechlorination 
kinetics.

GREATER DONOR EFFICIENCY
Efficiency (amount of contaminant 
remediated per unit donor added) 
should be considered when 
determining donor cost performance. 
Of the three donors that show both 
complete dechlorination and 
reasonable remediation rates, lactate 
has the best efficiency.

• Specific gravity: 1.32 – 1.35
• Soluble in water
• Color: clear to light straw
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TABLE C-1
EBT TANK MIXING FORM

RAWP ADDENDUM
Main Installation - Defense Depot Memphis, Tennessee

Site Name: DDMT Injection Event: Project No.: 

Date:

Tank No: for Area: Injection Wells:

WilclearTM or Wilclear PlusTM Other:

Start: Finish:

Concentrate: Water:

Start: Finish:

Comments:

Date
Form Completed by:

Signature

Target Lactate Concentration (by vol):

Mixing Fluid Volumes (gal) - 

Fluid Mixing Time:

Mixing Personnel:

Lactate Type (circle):

Concentrate/Water Addition Time:



TABLE C-2
EBT INJECTION FORM

RAWP ADDENDUM
Main Installation - Defense Depot Memphis, Tennessee

Site Name: DDMT Injection Event: Project No.: 

Well ID: Area: Tank No:

(gal)

WilclearTM or Wilclear PlusTM Other:

(ft, btoc) Date/Time:

Date:

Start: Finish:

Duration (min):

Start: Finish:

Start: Finish:

Comments:

Date

Target Injection Volume:

Lactate Type (circle):

Pre-Injection Groundwater Depth:

Variations in Flow Rate, Pressure or Amperage:

Total Volume of Injection Fluid Delivered to Well (gal):

Injection Personnel:

Form Completed by:
Signature

Lactate Concentration:

Injection Measurements

Injection Flow Rate (gpm):

Time:

Injection Pressure (psi):



TABLE C-3
EBT PRE-INJECTION WATER LEVEL AND WELL ASSESSMENT FORM

RAWP ADDENDUM
Main Installation - Defense Depot Memphis, Tennessee

Depth to Top 
of Screen

Screen 
Length

Total Well 
Depth

Prev 
Water 
Depth Date

 Water 
Depth Well Assessment

(ft. btoc) (ft) (ft. btoc) (ft. btoc) (ft. btoc)
IW21-01A TTA-1N 98.7 10 108.7
IW21-01B TTA-1N 89.9 10 99.9
IW21-02A TTA-1N 100.2 10 110.2
IW21-02B TTA-1N 91.7 10 101.7
IW21-03A TTA-1N 99.7 10 109.7
IW21-03B TTA-1N 89.8 10 99.8
IW21-04A TTA-1N 99.9 10 109.9
IW21-04B TTA-1N 89.7 10 99.7
MW-21 TTA-1N 92.1 15 107.1
PMW21-04 TTA-1N 89.0 20 109.0
PMW21-01 TTA-1N 88.4 20 108.4
PMW21-02 TTA-1N 91.3 20 111.3

IW101-02A TTA-1S 124.0 15 139.0
IW101-02B TTA-1S 110.1 15 125.1
IW101-02C TTA-1S 93.7 15 108.7
IW101-03A TTA-1S 125.2 15 140.2
IW101-03B TTA-1S 109.4 15 124.4
IW101-03C TTA-1S 93.6 15 108.6
IW101-04A TTA-1S 123.4 15 138.4
IW101-04B TTA-1S 107.0 15 122.0
IW101-04C TTA-1S 92.3 15 107.3
IW101-05A TTA-1S 121.4 15 136.4
IW101-05B TTA-1S 107.8 15 122.8
IW101-05C TTA-1S 92.2 15 107.2
IW101-07A TTA-1S 123.0 15 138.0
IW101-07B TTA-1S 106.6 15 121.6
IW101-07C TTA-1S 93.3 15 108.3
DR1-5 TTA-1S 124.7 20 144.7
DR1-5A TTA-1S 90.1 20 110.1
DR1-6 TTA-1S 114.2 20 134.2
DR1-6A TTA-1S 90.7 20 110.7
PMW101-02A TTA-1S 117.1 20 137.1
PMW101-02B TTA-1S 97.4 20 117.4
PMW101-04A TTA-1S 117.9 20 137.9
PMW101-04B TTA-1S 98.6 20 118.6
PMW101-07A TTA-1S 117.9 20 137.9

Well ID Plume

Sample Event:
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TABLE C-3
EBT PRE-INJECTION WATER LEVEL AND WELL ASSESSMENT FORM

RAWP ADDENDUM
Main Installation - Defense Depot Memphis, Tennessee

Depth to Top 
of Screen

Screen 
Length

Total Well 
Depth

Prev 
Water 
Depth Date

 Water 
Depth Well Assessment

(ft. btoc) (ft) (ft. btoc) (ft. btoc) (ft. btoc)Well ID Plume
PMW101-07B TTA-1S 98.0 20 118.0

IW85-05 TTA-2 92.4 10 102.4
IW85-06 TTA-2 95.5 10 105.5
IW92-01 TTA-2 80.4 10 90.4
IW92-02 TTA-2 79.5 10 89.5
IW92-03 TTA-2 83.5 10 93.5
IW92-07 TTA-2 87.8 10 97.8
IW92-08 TTA-2 85.3 10 95.3
DR2-2 TTA-2 78.5 15 93.5
DR2-5 TTA-2 84.5 15 99.5
MW-113 TTA-2 96.0 10 106.0
PMW85-01 TTA-2 93.2 10 103.2
PMW85-05 TTA-2 93.2 10 103.2
PMW92-03 TTA-2 92.5 10 102.5
MW-85 TTA-2 95.9 15 110.9

MW-203A W-C 142.8 15.0 157.8
MW-203B W-C 92.6 15.0 107.6
MW-197A W-C 161.7 15 176.7
MW-197B W-C 93.7 15 108.8

MW-62 B-835 86.0 10 96.0
MW-213 B-835 76.9 15.0 91.9
MW-212 B-835 85.3 15 100.3

Date
Form Completed by:

Signature
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TABLE C-4
WATER QUALITY DATA COLLECTION FORM

RAWP ADDENDUM
Main Installation - Defense Depot Memphis, Tennessee

Site Name: DDMT Sample Event: Project No.: 

Well ID: Area: Samplers:

Yes __ No __ Duplicate ID:

(ft, btoc) Water Depth: (ft, btoc)

Date: Time Start: Finish:

vol units:

Time
Amount 
purged Water Depth COND TURB DO TEMP ORP pH

(24 hour)  (ml) (ft, btoc) (mS/m) (NTU) (mg/L) (Cº) (mV)

Comments:

Date

Avg purge rate: 

Form Completed by:
Signature

Sample Method:

Duplicate Sample:

Sample Depth:

Total Purge: 



Main Installation RAWP Addendum   October 2012 
Defense Depot Memphis, Tennessee  Revision 0 

 

APPENDIX D 

ORGANIZATION CHART AND PROJECT SCHEDULE 

 
 
 





ID Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors

1 Task Order Award - Base Tasks 1 day Wed 9/12/12 Wed 9/12/12

2 Task 2: Y1 EBT 453 days Thu 9/13/12 Mon 6/9/14

3 Task 2a: Y1 EBT Evaluation & Work Plan 100 days Thu 9/13/12 Wed 1/30/13

4 Review Data, Prepare and Submit EBT WP Internal Draft 27 days Thu 9/13/12 Fri 10/19/12 1

5 EBT WP - Army Review 5 days Mon 10/22/12 Fri 10/26/12 4

6 Revise and Submit EBT WP Rev 0 5 days Mon 10/29/12 Fri 11/2/12 5

7 EBT WP - EPA/TDEC Review 43 days Mon 11/5/12 Wed 1/2/13 6

8 Revise and Submit EBT WP Rev 1 20 days Thu 1/3/13 Wed 1/30/13 7

9 Task 2b: Y1 EBT Injections 208 days Mon 11/5/12 Wed 8/21/13

10 Quarterly Injection I-45 8 days Mon 11/5/12 Wed 11/14/12 6

11 Quarterly Injection I-46 6 days Wed 2/13/13 Wed 2/20/13 15

12 Quarterly Injection I-47 6 days Wed 5/15/13 Wed 5/22/13 16

13 Quarterly Injection I-48 6 days Wed 8/14/13 Wed 8/21/13 17

14 Task 2c: Y1 EBT Sampling 202 days Mon 2/4/13 Tue 11/12/13

15 Quarterly Sample EBT-11 7 days Mon 2/4/13 Tue 2/12/13 10SS+65 days

16 Quarterly Sample EBT-12 7 days Mon 5/6/13 Tue 5/14/13 15SS+65 days

17 Quarterly Sample EBT-13 7 days Mon 8/5/13 Tue 8/13/13 16SS+65 days

18 Quarterly Sample EBT-14 7 days Mon 11/4/13 Tue 11/12/13 17SS+65 days

19 Task 2d: Y1 EBT Reports 408 days Thu 11/15/12 Mon 6/9/14

20 Quarterly Report I-45 30 days Thu 11/15/12 Wed 12/26/12

21 Prepare and Submit Internal Draft 20 days Thu 11/15/12 Wed 12/12/12 10

22 Army Review 5 days Thu 12/13/12 Wed 12/19/12 21

23 Revise and Submit Rev 0 5 days Thu 12/20/12 Wed 12/26/12 22

24 Quarterly Report EBT-11/I-46 50 days Wed 2/13/13 Tue 4/23/13

25 Prepare and Submit Internal Draft 40 days Wed 2/13/13 Tue 4/9/13 15

26 Army Review 5 days Wed 4/10/13 Tue 4/16/13 25

27 Revise and Submit Rev 0 5 days Wed 4/17/13 Tue 4/23/13 26

28 Quarterly Report EBT-12/I-47 50 days Wed 5/15/13 Tue 7/23/13

29 Prepare and Submit Internal Draft 40 days Wed 5/15/13 Tue 7/9/13 16

30 Army Review 5 days Wed 7/10/13 Tue 7/16/13 29

31 Revise and Submit Rev 0 5 days Wed 7/17/13 Tue 7/23/13 30

32 Quarterly Report EBT-13/I-48 50 days Wed 8/14/13 Tue 10/22/13

33 Prepare and Submit Internal Draft 40 days Wed 8/14/13 Tue 10/8/13 17

34 Army Review 5 days Wed 10/9/13 Tue 10/15/13 33

35 Revise and Submit Rev 0 5 days Wed 10/16/13 Tue 10/22/13 34

36 EBT Y1 Annual Report 149 days Wed 11/13/13 Mon 6/9/14

37 Prepare and Submit EBT Y1 Internal Draft 60 days Wed 11/13/13 Tue 2/4/14 18

38 EBT Y1 Report - Army Review 10 days Wed 2/5/14 Tue 2/18/14 37

39 Revise and Submit EBT Y1 Rev 0 15 days Wed 2/19/14 Tue 3/11/14 38

40 EBT Y1 Report - EPA/TDEC Review 44 days Wed 3/12/14 Mon 5/12/14 39

41 Revise and Submit EBT Y1 Rev 1 20 days Tue 5/13/14 Mon 6/9/14 40

42
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors

43 Estimated Task Order Award - Y2 EBT Option 1 day Mon 8/26/13 Mon 8/26/13

44 Task 10b: Y2 EBT Injection 201 days Wed 11/13/13 Wed 8/20/14

45 Quarterly Injection I-49 6 days Wed 11/13/13 Wed 11/20/13 18

46 Quarterly Injection I-50 6 days Wed 2/12/14 Wed 2/19/14 50

47 Quarterly Injection I-51 6 days Wed 5/14/14 Wed 5/21/14 51

48 Quarterly Injection I-52 6 days Wed 8/13/14 Wed 8/20/14 52

49 Task 10c: Y2 EBT Sampling 201 days Mon 2/3/14 Mon 11/10/14

50 Quarterly Sample EBT-15 7 days Mon 2/3/14 Tue 2/11/14 18SS+65 days

51 Quarterly Sample EBT-16 7 days Mon 5/5/14 Tue 5/13/14 50SS+65 days

52 Quarterly Sample EBT-17 7 days Mon 8/4/14 Tue 8/12/14 51SS+65 days

53 Quarterly Sample EBT-18 6 days Mon 11/3/14 Mon 11/10/14 52SS+65 days

54 Task 10d: Y2 EBT Reports 401 days Thu 11/21/13 Thu 6/4/15

55 Quarterly Report I-49 30 days Thu 11/21/13 Wed 1/1/14

56 Prepare and Submit Internal Draft 20 days Thu 11/21/13 Wed 12/18/13 45

57 Army Review 5 days Thu 12/19/13 Wed 12/25/13 56

58 Revise and Submit Rev 0 5 days Thu 12/26/13 Wed 1/1/14 57

59 Quarterly Report EBT-15/I-50 50 days Wed 2/12/14 Tue 4/22/14

60 Prepare and Submit Internal Draft 40 days Wed 2/12/14 Tue 4/8/14 50

61 Army Review 5 days Wed 4/9/14 Tue 4/15/14 60

62 Revise and Submit Rev 0 5 days Wed 4/16/14 Tue 4/22/14 61

63 Quarterly Report EBT-16/I-51 50 days Wed 5/14/14 Tue 7/22/14

64 Prepare and Submit Internal Draft 40 days Wed 5/14/14 Tue 7/8/14 51

65 Army Review 5 days Wed 7/9/14 Tue 7/15/14 64

66 Revise and Submit Rev 0 5 days Wed 7/16/14 Tue 7/22/14 65

67 Quarterly Report EBT-17/I-52 50 days Wed 8/13/14 Tue 10/21/14

68 Prepare and Submit Internal Draft 40 days Wed 8/13/14 Tue 10/7/14 52

69 Army Review 5 days Wed 10/8/14 Tue 10/14/14 68

70 Revise and Submit Rev 0 5 days Wed 10/15/14 Tue 10/21/14 69

71 EBT Y2 Annual Report 148 days Tue 11/11/14 Thu 6/4/15

72 Prepare and Submit EBT Y2 Internal Draft 60 days Tue 11/11/14 Mon 2/2/15 53

73 EBT Y2 Report - Army Review 10 days Tue 2/3/15 Mon 2/16/15 72

74 Revise and Submit EBT Y2 Rev 0 15 days Tue 2/17/15 Mon 3/9/15 73

75 EBT Y2 Report - EPA/TDEC Review 43 days Tue 3/10/15 Thu 5/7/15 74

76 Revise and Submit EBT Y2 Rev 1 20 days Fri 5/8/15 Thu 6/4/15 75
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